



DIARY NO. 27492/2025

ITEM NO.13

COURT NO.1

SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CRIMINAL) DIARY NO. 27492/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 21-05-2018 in CRLA No. 1078/2015 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad]

BHUPENDRA SINGH

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P.

RESPONDENT(S)

(IA No. 129648/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No. 129649/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No. 129646/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM SURRENDERING WITHIN TIME)

WITH

SLP(CRL) NO. 14850/2025 (II)

(IA No. 216288/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No. 216289/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 07-10-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K. VINOD CHANDRAN

For Petitioner(s):

**Mr. P V Yogeswaran, Adv.
Mr. Ashish Kumar Upadhyay, AOR
Ms. Maitri Goal, Adv.
Mr. Anubhav Chaturvedi, Adv.
Mr. Kandha Prabhu, Adv.
Ms. Dhatri Singh, Adv.**

**Mrs. Nanita Sharma, AOR
Mr. Vivek Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Mahesh Chandra Tiwari, Adv.
Mr. Shailendra Singh, Adv.**

Ms. Padmini, Adv.
Mr. Rohit Kumar, Adv.
Ms. Sabnam Sultana, Adv.

For Respondent(s): Mr. Narender Singh Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Ashutosh Yadav, AOR
Mr. Mayank Kumar Singh, Adv.

Mr. Vishnu Shankar Jain, AOR
Mr. Shaurya Krishna, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. Leave granted.
2. Taking into consideration that the appellants have undergone incarceration for a period of more than ten years and six years respectively, we are inclined to suspend the sentence imposed upon them during the pendency of these appeals before this Court.
3. The sentence imposed upon the appellants is suspended during the pendency of these appeals and they are directed to be released on bail in connection with Sessions Trial No. 277 of 2012 arising out of FIR being Case Crime No. 290 of 2012, P.S. Sikrara, District Jaunpur, to the satisfaction of the Trial Court.

(POOJA SHARMA)
AR-CUM-PS

(ANJU KAPOOR)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR